option
$’000

Total
$’000

Group ‑ At 30 June 2010

Opening balance - - -

Purchases 742 5,303 6,045

Gains/(losses) recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (21) - (21)

Gains/(losses) recognised on settlement date in the Income Statement - 1,970 1,970

Gains/(losses) recognised in the Income Statement - (3,356) (3,356)

Closing balance 721 3,917 4,638

Total gains/(losses) for the year included in income statement for assets held at the end of
the reporting period - (1,386) (1,386)

The Group uses the Black‑Scholes option valuation method with unobservable inputs in determing the fair value of the equity option
component of the convertible bond at balance date. The fair value of the equity option is sensitive to the relevant inputs used. The impact
of an increase in the historic volatility by 10% would increase the fair value by up to $1.7 million and a 10% increase in the dividend yield
would reduce the fair value by up to $0.2 million.

	(h)	Financial instruments by category

Held for
trading *

$’000

Available for
sale financial

asset *
$’000

Loans and
receivables

$’000

Other
amortised

cost
$’000

Total at
carrying value

$’000

Group – At 30 June 2010

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents - - 142,404 - 142,404

Receivables - - 20,167 - 20,167

Convertible bond 3,917 - 36,016 - 39,933

Other financial assets - 19,644 43 - 19,687

 3,917 19,644 198,630 - 222,191

Liabilities

Payables - - - 20,797 20,797

Borrowings - - - 62,805 62,805

 - - - 83,602 83,602

At 30 June 2009

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents - - 174,753 - 174,753

Receivables - - 10,366 - 10,366

Derivative financial instruments 190 - - - 190

Other financial assets - 48,829 43 - 48,872

 190 48,829 185,162 - 234,181

Liabilities

Payables - - - 29,353 29,353

 - - - 29,353 29,353

* 	 Assets of the Group that have been classified as held for sale or available for sale financial assets are remeasured at fair value at balance date. The gain or loss on
remeasurement to fair value is recognised immediately in the income statement for held for sale assets and in other comprehensive income for available for sale
financial assets. Gain or losses on available for sale financial assets are recognised in the income statement when the associated assets are sold or impaired.

38

Parent

Loans and
receivables

$’000

Other
amortised

cost
$’000

Total carrying
value
$’000